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QM 293 As=M Jenuary 11, 1933
Bower, William G, (M4)

¥r. Joames B ?
Brookings, South Dakota.

Dear Sir:

This office is making sn earnest endeavor to communicate
with all women who mey be eligible to make & pilgrimege to the com~
eteries of Furope under the provisions of the Act of HMerch 2, 1929,
a8 amended May 18, 1930 '

It is therefore reguested that you edvise whether or not
your brother, the late Private William G. Bower, is survived by any
woman who stood in logo perentis to him for e period of five years
at any time prior to his reeching the age of eighteen, and if so,
her name and address.

A self-sddressed envelope which requires no postege is
enclosed for your convenience in replying.

For The Qusrtermesier General.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIBTZ,
Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,
Auhtmt #
Enclosure:
Envelope.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iIN REPLY RErFER TOH Q! 293 A-C’_
' June , 1929.
Bower, william @. 29

Mr, James Bower,
a/c Brookings Candy Co.,
Brookings, 8:D.

Dear 8ir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2, 1929 6 entitled an Act *7To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europe to make a pilgrimaga toO
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the brother of

the late Pvt, Willism 0. Bower, Co. K, 305th Inf,, whose remains are now

interred in the Mense-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-lontfaucon,
Veuse, Prance.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that acticn may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrinage. Both mothers and
widowe are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow®. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has gince remarried it 1s also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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Qi 293 A=M January 11, 1938
Bower, Williem G, (MA)

¥r. James Bower,
Brookings, South Dakote.
Dear 8ir:

This office is making an earnest endeavor to communicate
with all women who mey be eligible to make e pilgrimege to the cem=
eteries of Lurope under the provisions of the Act of Merch 2, 18929,
as amended May 15, 1830.

It is therefore requested that you sdvise whether or not
your brother, the late Private Williem G. Bower, is survived by any
woman who stood in loco parentis to him for & period of five years
at sny time prior to his reaching the age of eighteen, end if so,
her name and address.

A self-sddressed envelope which requires no postage is
enclosed for your convenience in replying.

v For The Quartermaster General.

E; i Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
bt Go.p'bﬁin. Qs My gorps,
3 of Asgistant.
Enclosure:
Envelope.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY rerer o QM 293 AC

Bower, William G Septs 4, 1929,
1232 S g

Mr. James Bower,

¢ /o Brookings Candy Store,
Brookings, Se De

Dear Sir

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June gumking inquiry
concerning the name and addrese of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above namad. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

5., 1If he is survived by a mother, atepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any othsr woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

PP YY . e e S A e S AR - e s

3, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the_g}lgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelone Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

i reeLY nzrsr to QM 293 A-C

June , 1929.

Bower, William 4.

¥r, James Bower,
c/o Brookings Candy Co.,
BrOOklﬂgS, S .Dt

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilarimage %o
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the brother of

the late Pvt, William G. Bower, C0. K, 305th Inf., whose remains are now

interred in the Mense-Argonne Ameri:an Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,
Meuse, France.

Will you plemse advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & mother or widow who is entltled under the provisions cf the above quci-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mcther and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention ie particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, wnich defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relatlve
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who atood in loco
parentis to the dscedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requested.
If he was eurvived by a widow who has aince remarried it ie also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may uee the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

BOWER, William Ge ~ Pvte Janue ry 7 ,1926

Mr, James Bower,
c/o Brookings Candy Company,
Brookings, South Dalkota,

Dear Siy:

: The - Guartermaster General desires to invite your ‘éttention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for 2ll time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necsssity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effocting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was exercised by those who performed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a
mannar befitting the last resting place of our heroos.

Very ftruly yours,

LeWae REDINGIUN 0
1 I.nClo L'ﬁjur, '2;3».:.0 "y
Record card. 3 TS Ass dstante
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293 Bower, William G. Znd Ind.
i -f; -

Hqrs. Amerdican GeReS., Q.1LC., in E., 20 rue Iblitor, Paris, France, Wov.28,1925,
To: The Quartermaster General, lunitions Build ing, Washington, D.C.

l. In complisnce with instructions in preceding indorsement, forwarded
herewith are G.R.S. Forms 11l4-A, 16~A and 1-i covering permanent concentrstion
of the remains of this late soldier in Grave 12, Row 43, Block H, lieuse-Argonne
Americen Cemeteny.
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5 enols. Chief. DY
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1 HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QM.C.. IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE
PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATI-ON SERVICE,

e
FILE no._299-Bower,William. PARIS. FRANCE

June 19, 1925.

Subject: Recovery.

To: The Quartermaster General, lMunitions Bldg.,Washington,D.C.

1. Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16-A for the remsins of Pvi. William
Bower, 1429442, Co, X, 305th Inf., located by the Research personnel of
this office.
T O
2. There is no demntal information on file here for this soldier, and it
is recommenied any on file in Washington be compared with that shown on
attached form, Tag reads "William G.Bower;"correct name is requested.

"*\3. No personal effects were found with body.
4. These remzins are being held in the Meuse-Argonne mortuary pending

receipt of advice from your office as to conf:.rmatlon of identification and
d1sp031 thIln- ; ;

m—,,c

{ 1 encl.( Form 16-4). Chief. J§

QM 293 A-C
Bower, William, Pvt. 1st Ind.
War Dent.,OQMG Washington,D.C.,0ct.13,1925--To Chief, AGRS, QMC., in Europe.

1. Identification of the remains of the late Private William G.
Bower, 1429442, Co. K, 305tk Inf., is confirmed by this office.

2. The body is to remain buried in France.

By order of The Quartermaster General® :
59 { AR MQ&/\M%N

L.%,REDINGTON,
Major,Q.M.C.,
5 Agsistant.
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Checks are being sent te the mether
Mrs. HAIDO J. BEZZERIANCN,

achi
Achaia, Achzia and Elis, Greece.

per phone advice Vet. Bur.  10/3/25

address as ahewme
per advise ef t 1s year..

& feccce MK

Be Lensett Vail

Investigater.

Pyt. Wil iam G. Bewers- Co. K 305th Inf. KIA Sept. 1918
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leuse~Argo o Cemetery, #1232,

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. . STATIONROm&g .9~ g ous~iiontraucon(ijeuse ),
A France.
To be prepared in triplicate. DATENOVember 8th,1928b.

SEPCRT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT "

" Records of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upbn éxhumationéof body
1. Name BOWER, William G LO. Name b WS -8 WCSIewn o
2. No. 1429442 s B o W s s il s 80 il
5, iRy, . <eemtopeen, g cnmily . MEPRERY SG)
4. 0rg. Co.K, 20588 Tnf. 15. Org. . Wewreeapoer LR
LD eead . SOAMIDRE TAGED YRS . o
6. C.D. KIA e (b) D.B. . o discrepancieg.

Isolated grave, Haut Jardinet Bois, Commmune

Boureuilles EMEuseﬁ. Nap Yoret d'irgomme, Discrepancy found upon disinterment

E-300,08, N-271,150 :
Ta BB, o e T D e 1o, ‘Grave Nesel ™ - - . BHG. R S
5 PR AT SR o 8 Flanitt ool o e S L o) P I . HOW bl B 0 o
9. oo -7 b e N _lio_aiscrepancies.
18, Cemetery ==— P el 19. Commune or town Boureuilles
20. bept. or County __lMeuse. ~ ~ - Al O e e O e o

22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No, =m—

23. Disinterred (Date) June 8th,1986, By _Geetano Tueed. . . .

24, Inscription on grave marker: None. TOC had been removed &8 impression

of tag was on cross, but no tag. y g 2
1 N N I T I Serial No., Bt RN M T

' Ra‘nk—n;--_:-,.k-".-----..‘___-,,’ ________ fua. . HE %8 EISY .0 1Y L. Organijzation;_,_.‘;‘5_:-_;__-_:_;;'“7;_,;'_._-_',__'_.-_‘_______;-__‘_.___'_______-*

3 T ,.\.. VT e ) W IL e R :\,.,.,..,.\‘ y S D, -
25,0 Wag vdentification.disc found on grave marker?_;@ﬁ:ﬂli;_;;=Onnboﬂy?;_;¥9?j N
o g N - e - i Bian p s £ e e 2 e = 3

i rohun “a__h‘, e b
I I i Signatuleh o MR VEHEET e T Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).
TOB reads,"william G. Bower USA".Collar ornaments USNG, buried.
: No effectss AL

27, Condition of body Flesh entirely decomposed,skeleton disarttculated.

28, Wature of buriaBuried & feet deep in 0D US uwniform,field shoes sise EEE.

Buried along side Paul H. Lorenz,Co.K,30bth Inf,
9. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

o s )'
quoted above? ____ . T Lo S i, i

80. Body prepared and placed in casket:
- Jamea-MeGowrdys. . oo T L
" &:m}&a 7 (Easervieor) Je= "*"-"’55%5’5’ ilcGBurty.
\ % *atro 1M upe: ,.'/ fet mmr e —————— (2 R
Jﬂs“Sigﬂature of Embalmew, P 4

. -y
e



123

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No._Q:?ﬁQ}ﬁﬂ;vnn__“

32. Designation of body:
Name BOFER, William Ge . ... Serial No. 1429442 =
BRUKRETuN . o AN Organization . Co.K, 305%h Imf. . .

33. Consigned to:

34. .Casket boxed,and marked (Date)NOVe7th,1925. By James licGourty.

................................................. I o i e i e e e o e

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

i S+ I b 7 """‘*"“’n"'%"‘b—:;"""‘*‘u

Signature of G.R.S. Inspec or______é__.__ 3§m§8"ECGOm?Z ________________

=6 .. Remarkad cortify thet data shown under paragraphs 10-14 incl. 15-17

inel., SR1TreTs 32 &35, was - takentrom-6RS Form-to~iydated -Fune -13th;,
1925, covering the preparation of these remains.for burial, by Gaetano

Tuccr;“Tiaiqand”James“McGourty;Sup:Emh;;tnd~Tﬂspeetﬂr;vgn&h%na%-i%"ian-

impracticable to secure the signature ot the Dechnieadl) assistant as this

empl oyee--is-mo-ionger-on-duty-at-this-stationw - R

?

o - o i et = aRCAES TAKOERE 2 g
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) ({/,’

To point of Concentration

38, ‘Hecelved at Hailnead of Point of Congentfation: Dabe ™ i < .  _cfdelen ool
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date.

| (Name)
oS A S Bignatiure BRIDDING Of Hilice i sl i belastsiiusisiue.
40. Received: Da,t,e LATHE » B0 el o iR T R I
(P8 (o T T R e sy o o bt N e LS e
il BB TS e November 17th, 1986
Al (Date) =
D o s e\ S N ki # Blook "H",
43y Plov HE 0 o et S Row Forty-three (43). o
SR
Sy o/ g
‘#'H‘zr;/ 7 ,ﬁt T
G.R.S. Representative. CA L oKL

=W, B Shenis, "
o Caretaker.



15€ ir onne [ Metamatery #1232

G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place Remagne. -ssus-entfsucen (Heuse) o

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  vate  gums 1590880 . . 1

1. REMAINS OF.. IRy & 117 5o deanr. : SERIAL NUMBER e JADDAAD oo

.J-.;vtb . GQ j“ ',‘.JF ST A B
RO LV ¥ A T8 .':.1‘}.
RIATN KA R b O (et _.ORGANIZATION e : ”

2. Disinterred (date):  duna 3,1925, From (give complete location) : el crave
H.;;.t_:‘!ardimt Bels, Ge'mo Bowreiilas (Mewngg) lnp Porst d'irgomg Last 50028 North
............ RrmdB, AT (o

B S GROMD il bt ok B Uniteadetn. . "'"“""?"1511'3(!"'"A(I'TTUIDW""‘::'FF'H'QZOI" T ah,

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :gyave 12,Rloek Hs.
November 17th,192H, Row 43, ileuse-Argonne Cemetery,fl252.

- GRS - case,casket,sheet &
By : GFOupi,.;...-B-.Asrg@..il.‘d.,..G&xg.xa..lc@.;- LNIAGRS o lifedin e, Nature of reburialy p -plankets

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment : Puried 2 et
degsp in Op Us unirerimy, Ticld ghoss siza W¥G, Fleksh ef body entirely decomoosed,
............ slka l"'tgnﬁiw‘r?’i"'}i}--:%ﬂﬁbEmic'l'.l"\)fih‘*;i'}_e 1-“_“:1 G TA?:‘GM, Gﬁaf.%"&ﬁh]',nf‘."'_’

»
¢

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body ? ... ... ... Ongrave marker? e

OB reads Aliiam o Bitvar. T5as () 4 gﬂﬂ ) AT o oo
AALial Ge BUwar USie “V0 had pesn remeved as immression of tag »a3 on
EUBR6 S A< BRddentification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Colly @y

utsy UsliGe Bweiede .

Yo affactse.

6. What do=s examination of body show as regards.the following identilying items ? .

(@) Height (actual measurement) sale g giss

) Weig'h“;‘(c-:stim;,lt.ct_l) ORI AR R oy

() i S G Qb i oo SR o 1 L N ol e
O Ly e e g
Characteristics e

)y Hair ace— » M LAE e S R T D
() Ir on face—Color ... T

LOGREONT. ool g W P

Quantity .
Quantity 5

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,
ormissing.parts ... &erge space babwaou teath 9510
smll gold tuoth attached te tooih 410 £11ls his spaces:

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casnalty) . Teath 253 Gavis $#10- GG

“Laft humerws WP PRIPAEHA Sia FIh SIEer ndy

7. Disinterment i
superyised by........—z.

..o APProved s«

3 (Title) il e et
8. Rehurial 7 A O g T _ | R
"v‘luu'r\'isvd ), SRR e . e e App 4
: ; te Beoneild,
oare takers

(Title).




+

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corvesponding numbered

space. This form is supplemental to and is to he forwarded wich G. R. 8. Form 1-a, reporting

reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 1f4, in case no means of identification
on body. ' '

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

5. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the ‘hody was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which madé reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the

‘body was orviginally buried—in a casket, box, burlap,‘etc. This statement should he as complete as

possible. :

5. (@) State wiether identification tags were founl buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ‘“ Yes " or NG ; :

(b) State whether or not hody appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on hody or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on hody or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description aml dental chart as,nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with ereat care. There are 32 teeth to he accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginhing‘ at the middle line in hoth ‘upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either 'side and classed as incisors ¢cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bhicuspids
teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
ted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridze
caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

(chewing
findings char
work, fillings,

> TOOTH MISSING
oom MISSING

AV &2

MISSING TEETH Bt All teetl missing through previous
i G extraction (not those fractured or
i displaced by recent wounds) should

he scratched out, thus :

-,

CROWNED TEETH .o Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWN\S; PORCELAIN CROWN
! gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
i ) - thus :
‘ [ GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK ... o Block in solid the crown of tooth (label S ERDGE .
gold bridge, gold andporeelain bridge) ; 4
N thu : : :
)
SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS .. Draw’ filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
' pessible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus :
; -
; it CAVITY 0 DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ... Outline location and size ol cavity, DECAYED 4///@ DECAYED
e shode in thus : 'rfmfg://,
e

DENTURES (PLATES) ..o Draw diagram of relative size and shape of platelblock in teeth attached and indicate
k retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp

o Shewy name of- person supervising the disinterment and the name- and title -of ‘tho person
approving same.
"W Kho® name nﬁgm'sl_msnpm*vn.—-’.mg the raburial and the nam3 and title'of the' person approving

Same.
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Q¥_293 A-C § A
Bower, William, G. Pvt. \/*‘ ".0et. 14, 1935.
R A SN i v e A AN B2 M ST /\ b - » N
’{*- x Map \
Mr. James Bower, \” | 6 2% -
ofoc Brookings Candy Co., ) "\3.4;"-\;(((
Brockings, South Dakota. \92 O‘w Y
Dear Sir: \\‘{L&:L |\

The Cuartermaster General desires that receipt be acknowledged of

- your letter of October 6th, 1925,

In accordance with your wishes, instructions have this day been
forwarded to the Chief, Ameriocan Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in
Furope, to bury the remmins of your brother, the late Private William G.
Bower, Company K, 308th Infantry, in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemstery,
Romagne-sous-Mont faucen, Department of Mense, Franca.

The Department is indeed gratified that you hive conflded the re-
sains of your brother to his country's care. He will rest, forever, in
the beantiful Msuse-Argonne American Cemetery, with his many comrades under
the flag in defense of which he gave his young life, and shere the grave
will be tenderly cared for by this Goverument for all time.

Upon receipt of & report from Europe i-ewding the permanent grave
location, yon will be advised.

The grave of your brother will be temporarily marked by a wooden
croes; this to be replaced by & permanent white stone or marble marker,
in the near futurs. On the arm of the Cross will be inscribed his name,
rank, orgsnization and division, date of death and state from which he came.

Very truly yours,

L.W.REDINGTON, L e
Ma jor, Q.M.C., WoR W
Assi stant.



Q¥ 293 A-C

‘Bower, 'llllm@h lst Ind.
War ﬁupt.,ﬂ@lﬂ "!,lhlngton D.C.,0et.13,1925--T0 Chief, AGRS, QWC., in hrope.

1. ZTdentification of the remaineé of the late Private Williem §.
Bover, 1470442, Co. K, 305th Inf,, is confirmed by this office.

2. The body 4s to remain duried in France.

By order of The Guartermmster Goneral:

7

A Iu.!.MIE?DI. A :
'A}OI‘,Q.‘ co. m;,i&
Azglstant. GR i

WPR ofg"

ol P



293=-Bower,William,
June 19, 1926.

Subject: TIecovery.

To: The Cuartermaster Cemsral, Munitions Bldg.,Washington,D.C.

1. Forwarded herewith is G.l.0. Form 16-A for the memains of Pvé. William
Bower, 1429442, Co. K, 505th Inf., losated by tho Research personnel of
this offlice. ¥ L

2. Tpere is no dembal information on file here for this soldier, amd it
is recommenied any on file in Washington be compared with that shown on
attached form. Tag reads "William §G.Bower;“correct name is reguested.

3. o personal effects were found with body.
4. These remaing are being held in the Meuse-Argomme mortuary ponding

receipt of advice from your of7ice as to _confimation of identification and
disposition. ;|

¥m. 0.Smith,
Liout.Col.,Q.M.Corps,
Chief.

L et

ST, o




ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

CANDY ANDICE CREAM |

as. Bower, mgr

J
Q Phone 355 Brookings, South Dakota

(:’/"’G/f’. _' i /7 Xy t(é
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; Qi 203 A-C ;
Bower, William, G. Pvt. Q\mb.er i, 1825.

Mr. @gpes Bower,

~ Brookings,
8. n

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General is pleased to inform you that the
search for the remains of your brother, the late Private Willlam 6. Bowar,
Company K, 305th Infantry, has been successful. "

Hie remains were recovered from an isolated grave, Haut Jardinet’
Bois, Commmne of Bpursilles, Mause, France, along side those of the late
Pvt. Paul E. Lorens, who was killed at the same time. Prt. Bower's personal
identification tag was found on his body. The rawaine are now in the
mortuary in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Mont fauecon,
Department of Meuse, Francs, pending instructions from this office as to
- their final disposition. :

There is on file your reguest that the bedy be shipped to the
parents in Greece. As some time has elapsed since you made the reguest,
this letter is to inguire whether it is still your desire that this act ion
be taken. If so, please fumish this office the name and full address

of the parents.

Pleass understand, it is not the policy of the Department to

,attempt to influence relatives as to the disposition of their dead, but to
endeavor to carry out their wishes so far as is hunsnly possidle. On the
otler hand the Departwent is honored when relatives entrust the remsins to
its care ani intends to administer that trust in a manaer befitP¥Rg the
ssrvice the soldier rendered his country and bumanity. If agreeable to you,
this office will be glad to receive your psrmission for final burial of the
remalns of your brother in the beautiful Meuse-Argonne American Cemstery,
where repese the bodies of thonsands of his comrades, whose graves will be
properly cared for by a grateful Nation for all tims,

- A ,potio‘ is suspended pending your decision, it is requested that
you kindly reply ;-Ln as possible using the inclosed envelope which re-

XA DRSS AILED , Very truly yours,
n 192¢ e
ol ,“T‘\,\Nfi -4 \ L.W.Redingteon, -
i B /A A\, Major,Q.M.C. EKVG
1, S i et Wi Assistant.
1 imcl ) \\ ool

“‘v.m . by ("4 / [ ¢



lettér te

Vet,

9-26225

vase ef
yt, William G. Bower- 1429442- Co. K Z05th tnf.  ¥KIA 9/26/18

Breoekings

Jomes Bewe -~ Ed;:;) i» Se. Dacate, eadvising hilm we are pleasdd
te inferm him ef the recevery of the reamins of his berther-
Pvt, William G. Bower- 1429442~ Cempuny K, “05th *nf. lsolated
grave, Hzut Yardinet Boie, Cmme. Boureklles, Meuse, aleng side of
remzins of Pvt. Paul E, Lerenz, Company K, 305th Inf. whe was killed
at the same time as Pvt, Bower. Bedy is being held in the mertuary
;;ﬁ the Meuse-Argonne dAmerican Cemetery, Romagne-sous- Mentfaucen,
Meuse, as eur recerds chow request by yeu that the bedy be shipped

his

to ymurxparents in Greece, therefere it desired te kmw if this

is 8till yeur wish and the address e¢f his mether in Greecﬂ.

B, TVercett Vail

Investicater.

Bur. advise 9-26-~25 ne recerd can be feund fer either insuraznce or

compensatien fer the cbove seldier,

EKV

- oLy i PRSI, "IN O TSR Y




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMATIIS DATA.

ls Location Index Card

(o) Homoo POV, I G g MR
{b) Rank&-égztl—-w ——————————— organizationJEEZJE!-ﬁgégefiEE: _____ s
(¢c) Date of beathr—g:ggzlg -------- (d)Cause of Deathrm——§é& ————— .-CER ---------

Ii.Ragistratiop Card : .
{i?)Grave ﬂ%{gge_lgéé_ng _______ Plot-- LB g s BLOO T e i DS
{b)Emerg.Address—- Mike Bower (Cousin L Brooklyn, S = RSN s v AL
o e et e e e et 8 ot et et et e e et T T — oo s P e o ot e ot ot St et b et ey e oy = e

1i1e A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:

(al Hamen%ﬂmm_“ P e A A AEERRECR ) SRC M_ _____

o

{p) Dicpositlon Instruchions dif not DTOUEHE G0 UsS e~ rimmmbimtiamiesmm s o

IV. GeRaSe. Files ,Correspondence~shows 2s £OLllOWS—mmmmrm o o mm e oo v e e e e e
0 ot ot P i et S D B S S S S s S e, S g S T S, B 00 P S S S G B e ) D Sk S by S ) e e e e 0 ) S e o G S e et i S S o gt

et B g e L B P T e S Tk, S e g e, G e g et B D e e g S e et - ————
o e e e e e e e e e L e e el R e L

~ - / :}““,’_.l

Mmeris Initialﬂ-'"-“"-" i _Data......z... --—-'_;.‘{..X,.EJ-....

G R e e P b e et R B B T T T T e

G5 L P S -« Cemetory o.~20XBUe 123 Sheet o, o258
A g ™ = o o ot

25/130 /15



Ve Final Action:

Following advice forwarded o EZurope by lotter On m—s——sememssocicecoeo &

Vi, ' REIIARKS

1 ¢ - B0
T T S SN S 9 SR S ot ot et 2 A . #10 rt o s e e 4 G 8 e e e S ) B i i et S P S St S S e A e s g o e 2 . e

25/180/ 375



COIMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS  DATA,

le Location Index Card

(a) Name--FidiRy SEASQM. Ga. Ser.Noe—2R3442 ..
Y ke 1Y Py i
{(b] Ranke~ e WL ey e e e Organizatl ong-(’_t. .9 _5_0_2;131_ 3.':"_1’_- ______
: : CHR= e
(c) Date of Death--=RR=A8._ . _.__ (d)Cause of S T ¢ S
¥l.Begistration Card . ‘
(a}Grave Hpghe 152, Roy---- Plot——mmmmnmm o AR Gy [T, N i
(o) :
(b)Emerg.Address—-Mike Bower (Gousinle Brooklyne Sale oo .
SEEIITIRIToIID = S e bl S oo oot e b el ot e i
I1i, A.G.O. DISPOSITION CARD:
B ATl O s b e o et 1 [t d R T S e
(€] AQGTOES =t e o e et RE AT
(d) Remzins to be brought t0 UeSePmmm—mmmm e o e e
(e) To be interred in Wational Cemetery in UsSe af ———memmmmmmeomeaee gt
(£) Shipping instructions upon arrival in UeSem—mmmmmmmmmm o
(g) Disposition instructions if not brought $0 UeSew———e————momrmmm—mamnoneo
IV. GeReSe. Files ,Corirespondence-shows as fOlLOWS—==m=mm—m—m—mm—mmmm e — e sy
e s s ot S 150 T M s A S e e S ol el el S e et i e e e S i . P S sy - ot et g B et S e, e B S N SO SR S Y, L G, S S g W P . ————
: 7
=] A
: o [2 pTas
Exzaminer®s Initials--—-ﬁl-ﬁ-----Date—--ﬂz/—--:-*%f;-.---
COUHTRY e e e em ot m ~«w Cometory os-Mozgue 1232 . Shsat o BaB. . ..

25/130 /a7



Ve Final Action:

Following advice forwarded to Zurope by letter on ——————- T

Vie REIIARKS

et ot Pt et e S e Bt e et e ] e e e B e
e e e 8 v = o = w t w t t  nd e =k o S S o . e g et et e . el B N B .l S 8 et S S S e . g e e P s e
T e ) e e . S s o .t . e S, o St 4t S i g e . T e e S S e e o S e e ] e e e e

25/180/ 305



9-26-25
Case of
Willizm @G. Bewer-
1429442

Ce. XK 305th Inf.
KI1s 9/28/18

9-26-25
Vet. Burezau advise per vhene
ne recerd founnd ¢f abeove
soldier, ne applicati n fer
insufance or compensatinn
ceuld be leczted,
( will advise if leczte any
inguire er case ef zbeve
seldier. )

B, Kensett vail
Investizutet

BHEVKLEV2.L" LIINE®

IHE 2CHOOI EOE BVYK



Bower T . William Y 1l ) 429 , a4 k‘
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial nu- ) ) ¥
vt. Co K 305th Iaf y

(Rank and org'xmzatno?
State your relationship to the deceased &0 Thew
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? -

(’y es OT no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to re(‘oi\'o_ rema’ns.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)
(Number and street.) Q ----- (Citf or t (State.)
&~
(Sign here) MU /
- W %/w/ =0 ///
‘M o &

( umber and street or réfral route. ) (City, town, o /post. office.) (State.)

AN\ Read carefully theAdetter acco ing this card. 3—o713

SN 7« £ J






FILE NO. 56974

G.R.S5,FORM #135 9-15-2E
IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPST NT QN .
GASE OF Pvt. William Bewer- 1429442~ @empany X, 305th Infantry KIA 9/28/18

Tsel. grave Hzut Jardinet Bois, Cmme. Boureilles, Meusee. E300.08-
GRAVE N 271.15, Bedy held in Mergue Cty 1232

192

DECISTON Bedy exhumed from &bove grave IS THAT of Pvi. William Bewer= 1429442-
Company XK, 305th Inf,

DENTAL CHARTS _AND_ PHYSICAL DESCRIPTICNS
CANP " LOCAL. BOARD FROM RELATIVES QF_BODY
A.D.
Z;03 cavities
Eniis ‘wed—tﬁ're'r'eﬁf;e
e—geid—ocrown
bat—ene—charts
camot TeEesit
any data reistive
ta \}UJ-J.U_:*l ifui.'{_‘\_.
S6ToL
HETGHT 51 4_-'Lr| : 5t 7n
__WEIGHT 135 1bs
HATR Blagk nene
51 =
SHOE SIZE T2 GEE
REMARKS Fakrdne)
JIDENTIFICATION _TAGS
—Found on Body __Found on Marker
Y55 William G. Bewer-USA Tae en cress had been remeved

. &8 impression en cress,

g DENTIFYTNG NMARKS
cellar ernament USNGs Left Humerus upper third and one rib shattaredl

buried alengside of Paul E. Lerenz- Ce. K, Z205th Inf,

— ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

Original burial of body
Original burial of man _ OVER _ 7

o ‘Ko Fensett Vail
s - Investlgator : .
3 "5_"'
Concur:: i,{f X § APPROVED: _--/7’—-/'1A :
O - : _
Of ficer in Charge.

25/402/ ARK OVER



. l.. BIB. --- Killed in actien, buried 9/26/18 Argenne Ferest. Buried by men of Ce
AR H 305th Inf. reported to chaplain( Chaplain $ekmseah)on net given.
( ceded by cnetral office as C mme. Boureuilles, leuse.-
2ee R.C.S. repert- Pvt. Bower was a member ef 2nd plateon ef Co. K that was
keeping liaisen between the 153rd Brigede and the 28th Division,en the merning
‘of 9/28/16 Bewer was instantly killed by shell firee’
3ee Cmme, list Beureuilles, Meuse-- 8468E. dket 915 of 2/8/19 shows ‘'Buried by Ce.
H. 305th Inf. & reported. lecation not kncwn,
* 4,, Herbert Brummend- Aug. 27, 1925 states in letter-- Pvt. William G. Bewer
and Pvte. Paul E. Lerenz were the enly twe men killed en this morning out of
our plateen se¢ you cen readlly see there can be no misteke as to identity.
'New , as_te the gold crowned toeth, I can net swear which teeth they were
but he had godd teeth, but I do not remember which one.

Pvt. Paul E. Lerenz and Pvt. Willidm G. Bower- are beth reperted on the G.L.B. as
havinz been buried by Ce. H 305th Inf, and reported, lecation net knewn; beth

hewever are ceded as Cmme. of Beureilles-- Eu
Burepe cedes the recevery &s coming "frem woqds in Cme. of Beureuilles, however
the ceord. given is almest on the border between Vienne-le-Chatezu and Boureuille

lt will be noted the dental chart as give by the AGO dees not..check with :that
ef the body recevered, as AGO report teeth- 30 & 31 missing at time ef mebilizatim .
Eurene reperts lower jaw teeth OK.
Brother in this ceountry can not give us any information in regesrd te dental werk
regdedttbyrihe investi-ater of 7/29/25 asking if san recall &he gold crown and
A

wide spzce between teeth was net allewed to be sent. - cjzldcdbcjrzﬁéA’4f

B. Kensett Vail
Investizatore.

Bedy of Pvt. Paul E. Lorenz was identified by dental- chart and tags on bedy.

SGO card ehews request fer the bedy to be sent to parents_in Greﬁése:{y//
E.K.Vail

*

888, on enlistment te Treep M -1st S, Da, Cave NaGo

v



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding nwmbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form t-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Forni 114, in case no means of identification
on body.” ; e :

. f - . A : }-7.
1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

5. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the ‘hody was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket. wooden box, ete.’

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a cask8t, box, burlap. ete. This statement should he as complete as
possible. )

: 5. (@) State whether identification-tags avere founl buried with hody and on grave marker
ors ¢ Ne {2 ] : - ~ ik srhp ; i ool

by reporting “ Yes

(b) State whether or not hady appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. '

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly. as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body deseription are very important
and shoudl be’ very complete. The dental chart is also. very important. and.should be filled in
with great care. There are 32teeth to be accountedfor, as shown hy the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper.and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either 'side and classed as incisors (eutfing teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination ‘should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic. conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, Dbridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities ol decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

. All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fraciured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

MISSING TEETH‘

CROWNED TEETH ... ... . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROwN\S; PORCELAIN CROWN
gold;poreelain, or gold and porcelain), LD CROWN
€ thus i
S
3 GOLD PORCELA
BRIDGE WORK . ... Block insolid the crown of tooth (label T L B%?L?)EBREDGE :
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge) 1
thu : \
B
ILVER FILLING AGOLD FILLIN
FILLINGS - e Draw” filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLI!?G
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING

: silver, cement), thus :
|

~CAVITY DECAYED

- Qutline "location and size ol cavity, DECAYED N, DECAYED

shode in thus :

CARIES (CAVITIES) ...

DENTURES (PLATES)....co Draw diagram of relative size and shape of platelblock in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp *

Sl oo ame-of person-supervising-the-disinterment--and-thename-and-title-of sthe-person

approving same.

11

Tl

8. Show name of person %llmi’\'risiIW.":;{I‘ln\, Pabarial and the num2 and title ofithe person approving

L



Mguse werme Am,Csmetary #1232¢

G. R. S. Form. No. 16:=A « e Flaodieg i

~ REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate June 18,2928 . .. .. ..

1. REMAINS OF....BONER, William Ge ... ... ; SERIAL NUMBER .. }R9442

Pvto _ Cog¢ H 305th Inf,
AR r ORGANIZATION

2. Disinterred (date): June 8,1925¢ From (give complete location) : I8el grave
Haut Jardinat Bois, Geume Boureillss (Msuse) Map Foret d'Argemms East 300608 Nerth
ARIs. EEORARE (TR e T e ‘

By (e ) L e e e L y iz UMY e MQUG Q.- AP goIma .- S8 0L 0.

3. Reburied (date)‘: In (give complete location) :

By : Group LIt e e N T e O A E D 1T 1] S

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : Buriaed 2 fest
deep in OD US uniferm, f£ield shees size 8EE. Fleksh of bedy entirely decempesed,
-skelston disarticulated. -Buried alengside Paul B, Leraenz, Co. K 305th Infe. .. ...

5. (a)ldentification tags: Buried with bo;lys Hg e O Erave marker? g.
T0B reads Willlam G. Bewer USAe TVC ha geen removed as impression of tag was en

n‘%? O‘?% maﬁ§%? identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

. Gollar ernaments, USHGe Burieds

No effectse

6. What does examination of hody show as regards the following identifying items ?

() Height (actual measur'emeut)‘ Bt 7"
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Bowar, ™illiam, &.

< Yt

Pvt.Bower was a member of the 2nd. platoon of -
to. K that was keeping liaison between the 153rd Brigade J
and the 28th Div. On the morning of Sept.28th, 1918, Y
Bower was instantly killed by shell fire. ;

Informant: Brummond,Herbert E.Pvt.lst cl.

Benson, Minnesota v
August 27, 1925, -y

Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Am glad that I can be of assistance to you in identi-
fying this particular soldier, Pvt. Wm. G. Bower. I am
positive the body described in your letter i the body of
Mr. Bower. Pvt. Paul E. Lorenz and Wm. G. Bower were the
only two men killed on this morning out of our platoon so
you can readily see thers can be no mistake as to identity
of this. DNow, as to the gold ecrowned tooth, I cannot
swear which teetn they were but do remember he had gold
teeth but I do not remember which ons.

Mr. Bower and I were together beginning at Camp Cody,
N. M. until his death.

If you desire a complete deseription of this particular
incident on the morning of September 28th, 1918, let me know
and I'1l1l be glad to give it to you.

Very truly yours,

Lo
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/
/"Bower, william, G. Pvt. Aug. 24,1995,

Mr. Herbert E. Brommond,
“Wehison,
WMinn.

Dsar Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that there
has been recovered from & grave alongfifide that of Pvt. Paul E. Lorenzé;
ths body of another soldier on whom there was found an identification tag
bearing the late Pvt. William G. Bower's name.

It is believed that this may be the body of Pvt. Bower, however,
there is not enough data of record to establish a positive identification.
Your attention is invited to the inclosed copy of Hed Cross Searcher's
Report in the case of Pvt. Bower.

To assist in the investigation work, will you please adviwe,
if poseible, the names of any other men of the platoon who were killed
at the same time as thess two soldiers. Also, whather you recall if Pvt.
Bower had a wide space batween his upper left 1st and 2nd teeth, which
Wawa filled by a smwall gold arown.

Your cooperation ia the investi zation will be greatly appreciated.
For your reply, you may ucee the inclosed envelope which reguirss no postage.

- Very truly yours,

D. E. MITCHELL, LN
Major, Q.M.C., EXV
2 incils. Assistant. ‘ : WPR ANV
- Incl.l-c/report : '
2-envelope
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7-29-25
@ase of Pyt. William G. Bower- 1429442~ Co. K 305th Inf. KIA 9/28/18

Pvt. Bower and Pvt. Lerenz both of Yo, X 305th Inf. are reported te have been
buried by men of €e. H 305th Inf., lecation not known, in Argonne Ferest,
Chap. Johnson sizning G. L.B.
Pvt. Bower and Pvt. Lorenz are beth reported to have been killed while with
the 2nd Platocn of Co. K, kedpingas liazisen between the 153th Brig. and 28th
Dive Killed by shell fire. Infermant Herbert E. Bremmond- Co. X 305th Inf.
Pvt. 1/c
Two bedies were recovered June 8, 1925 from isclated graves, ene aleongside
ef th~ other,

One had tag on baiy and .M. Paul E. Lereng-- etc.

One had taz on body, none on G.M. William G. Bower, U.S.A. NSNG Cel. Orn.
Vm. G, Bower enlisted in 1917- wa member of Troep M lst S.Dakota Cav. N.G.

;ﬂc AGO ' 16-A

¢ & 71 Wide space bet. 9 & 10 space filled
with mmall geld teoth attached to #10
fills this spuces.
Lewer jaw merked OKe.

Actions requested.

Ietter

l.. Te Herbert E. Brommend- formerly Bvt 1/c Ce. K 305th Inf.-- infermant R.C.

Zoo

Se report, advising him there has been recevered from grave:dlegofide of

grave of Pvt, Paul E. Lorenz, en which wesethe identification tag of Yvt,
Wiiliam G. Bewer, U.S.4.
a.Can he recall if Pvt. Bower had a wide space between his upper
left 1st and semend teeth which was filled by a small fold crewn.
beIf can not can he give us the names of any who might lmew.
Gs Can he give us the names of any other men eof the platéen-whb-werec
killed at the same time these two were killed. i
Te James Bower- Brooklings. Se. Daketa, brether- re. our letter of Jiugy
25 and nis reply therete, adv. him there has been rscovered from isels ted
grave alongside Pvt. Paul E. Iorenz, the body of an U.5.5 ldier en
which waes the idgeitificati n tag of William G. Bower- however th@s
soldier is reported te have "Large spagee between upper left lst and
second tooth small gedd toeth mfimphmdxtex fills this space, Can yeou

recall er de you know of any ene that would recall your brother having :
such & space er gold toeoth, etc,

g, Kensett Vail
"Investicater.



Form 8 W-A

WAR DEPARTMANT
OFPICE OF T C(UARTERUASTAER GANARAT,

WASHINGTOI
7/11/25
Late S e
SUBJECT: Information recuirsd for Cemeterial Division.
m0: The Adjutant General of the Army, iorld War Division, VWashin~ton, D.C.

1. It is requested that the items checked helow be comnlated:

a. Surname BOWER £. Dats of death 9-28-1918
% Christian nams_ wx;.mhﬁ G. h. Authority

c. Serial number i429442 i. Causec of death KIA

d. Organization_Ce. ¥, 305th Inf. J« Place of death

2. Rank Pvt, ke 7Place of burial

f. ZEmergency Addreu%ﬁm .Q,-,,.,p,,/{M )
/¢£L4rr/éaiptf%n LOAKD 1« Date of discharge

BODY DESCRIPTIOLN

84 Date of enlistmenl s+ s T Height
v. Age at enlistment . 6. ileight*
C. Color of hair f. Fractures or breaks

DINTAL CHARTS

///AAI Camp ; By Local Board 14474 necord/

oVIve B 8 & & L
Upper right

87654321 12345678
Upper right Upper left

B8 ¥ 65 & B2 el

8 6 543NN EESRANE G
Lower right 1 i

Lower right Low

For The Quaitermaster -
W f«‘u Gonoral: At
...4-/;:54@ gY 5 :ij, & A or Gonerdl. ¢
§ % “‘ i 1 {.;: F 4‘?@}1& y g Adint ant (‘F{:l‘lﬂ[‘ﬁ-i.
e 2141 O - LAY, 3 [CL I__'-j?‘\-.

B3 Sy £ w/



WAR DEPARTMENT

CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

Wi % A=
IN REPLY REFERTO_M' i

Bower, William, G. Pvt.
Co.K, 305th Inf.

Mr. James Bower,

Brookings,
So. Dakota.
Dear Sir:

WASHINGTON

July 13, 1925.

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the in-
vestigations which are being conducted Wth a ‘view towards locating the
graves of the Unlocated World War Dezad, are proving successful in many
cases where sufficient identifying marks can be secured. To assist in the
investigation work, it will be appreciated if you will secure, if vossible,
a chart from the dentist who may have performed dental work for the soldier
named above, prior to enlistment. The chart should include crowns, fillings,
bridges, and extractions, if any. Should you be unable to obtain a chart,
kindly report whether you recall him having a gold crown on upper lsft lateral,
(the upper laft 2nd incisor), any extractions,.also if there was a space be-
tween the upper left central and lateral.

Please also advise your brother's full name.

You may be assured that everything possible will be done by the
Department to bring the case to a successful conclusion.

For your reply, you may use the inclo sed envelope which requires no

postage,

1 inel.

5, envelope

peorbonll/ W3 %778

Very truly yours

R.P.HARBOLD,
Major,Q.M.C.,

Agsistant, 7/}71)

ar/
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‘\,.,Bﬁo;‘_-'a};_,_i\’_i;_l_};g_rn_,r G. Pyt. July 13, 1925,
Co.K, 306th Inf.

Mr. Jamss Bower,
Brookings,
S50. Dakota.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you tc be informed that the in-
vastigations which are being conducted with a view towards locating the
graves of ths Unlocated World War Dead, are proving successful in many
cases where sufficient identifying marke can be secured. To assist in the
investigation work, 1t will bs avpreciated if you will secure, if possible,
a chart from the dentist who may have performed dental work for the scldier
named above, prior to enlistment. The chart should include crowns, fillings,
bridges, and extractions, if any. Should you be unable to obtain & chart,
xindly report whether you recall him having & gold crown on upper left lateral,
(the upner left 2nd ingisor), any extractions, also if there was a space be-
tween the upper left central and lateral.

Plense also advise your brother's full name.

You nmay be assured that everything possible will be done by the
Department to bring the cnse to a successiul concluaion.

For your reply, you may use the incleosed envelope which reguires no -

postage.
Very truly yours, .
/ L R.P.HARBOI‘D' LN B/M
: ; Major,Q.M.C., FEV
L inel. ' MAILED Aaslatant. woR
/ AULED
envelope ; JUL 18 Tobs
e M. o if. "“"-'-‘"x.'-,'; 1y
“ CrQiM i ) ¢



7-11-25

Case of
f%t. William G. Bewer= 1429442- Co. K 305th inf, XIA 9/28/18

GLB-- buried by Co. H, ceord. not given, bubied 9/28/1918 in Argonne Forest.
cress. fam on body and grave marker.

ReCeSe=- A member of the 2nd plateen of Co. X, thqt was keeping liaisen
between the 153rd “rigade and the 26th Division . On the merning of Sept.
28, 1919 :Bewer was instantly killed by shkll fire.

5/8 card shows address of E/A as Breoklyn, Se. Da-- no such hewn listed fer
Se. Da,

A/G/0 dispostion card shows brother as signer, and address is given as
Breoekings, Se. Da.

DeCo furnished by the AGO per phone, lists 30 & 31 eut.

Therzfere
Action requested.

Request letter to James Bower, Breekings, Se. Da.
advising +this office is endeavoring te lecate the grave of his brother
£vt, william Bewer~ 1429442- Co. K, 305th Infantry, Kim. 9/28/1918, therefore
it would be appreciated if he would secure for us the dental chart of his
brether prier te his entry inte the Service, this to consist of crewns,
bridges, fillings and extraction, if same can not be segured, can he recall
any werk having been done for his brother, ®Bpecially..if-his brohher had
2 gold crown upper left lateral( that is the upper left \2nd inciser).
. and any extractions,, alse if space between upper left @smtral and lateral.
1t would be apprecaiated if he weuld also give us the full name of his

. 22/ 15¢4;¢A445;52%z/(,:f?

B, lensett Vail
Investigatoer.
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Form 8 V-A

VAR DEPARTMSNT
OFFICE OF THE C(UARTERIASTER GANARATL
WASHINGTOI

SUBJICT: Information recuirad for Cemeterial Division.

70: The Adjutant General of the Army, .jorld War Division, Washinzton, D.C.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be comletad:

a. Surname - @ /)?l/‘(ﬂ) gs. Date of death ‘Q - jf/ ’/,/“3
b. Christian name {////& LLL, he Authority.

| | . A
¢. Serial number ._/L,Llfd ¢ 2 is Cause of death c /(/

d. Organization /50.0. /17 ‘é’gd',Q‘,( j« Place of death
J

e, Rank @"‘/ k. Place of burial

. BHEmergency Address

l. Date of discharge
sl A % &, /77 aer, & z/w% ./71, v S
y /}, CD BODY DESCRIPTIQN Clr, ﬁ;,7’

2t Webslew, 4. 2.

a. Date of enlistment da Height .{-/ /7/%; o /
&\ b. Age at enlistment ) Yt . eight*
s C. Color of hair ﬁf " // f+ Fractures or breaks
%\ Bro HEAGLI o) &t v, o elre 7725 £,
At Camp | By Local Board
8764321l 1L283456&1%78 876 548281 .12 3 458678
Upper rizht Upper left Upper right Upper left
87654321 12345%N0 /V‘//8755452112345678
left

Lower I’i::'ht Lower left /V‘M aﬁ, Lovier rl'{_‘:ht Lover
oM

; (? sy For The Quairterimster General:
/552/ 3 7(/1’/44/ | :
i '
7;{{/0 _



77th. Divieion. ~ Webster
' ; South Dakota

g r was a member of the 2nd. platoon of Co. K. that
was k§§§1n§91§4130n between the 1l55rd Brigade and the 28th Division,
On the morning of Septs 28th 1918, Bower was instantly killed |
by shell fire. |

Informant? Brummond, Herbert E.-Pvt.l.ol.1429444‘

Coe Ko 305th. Inf,.
Home ? Milan, Minu.,

Emergency address: R I
James Bower (!
Brookings ; \
Bouth Dakota. : ]

EB.



